

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6981 OF 2024



Between:

1. Anantha Raviteja @ A.R.Raviteja, S/o.A.Ramesh Naidu, Aged about 29 years, Occ Employee, R/o Nalanda Nagar, Tirupathi, Presently resides at Apt-540, Seattle WA 98109, Avenue 400, Boren Avenue North, USA.
2. Anantha Ramesh Naidu, S/o Late. A. Narayana Sawamy, Occ Service, aged about 57 years, R/o D.No.10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II Cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Anantha Neelima, W/o.A.Ramesh Naidu Aged 45 years R/o D.No. 10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II Cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Dr.Anantha Yoga Srinivas, S/o A. Ramesh Naidu, Aged about 25 years, Occ Doctor, R/o D.No.10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh. Presently resides at B-30,3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Sterling Nest Apartments Akkamahadevi Road, JP Nagar, Mysore.
5. Anantha Madhu Sowmitha @ Pachipala Madhu Sowmitha, W/o Anantha Yoga Srinivas, aged about 24 years, Occ Student R/o D.No.10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh. Presently resides at 6-30,3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Sterling Nest Apartments, Akkamahadevi Road, JP Nagar, Mysore.

... Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravathi.

2. Smt. Pulivarthi Meghana, W/o Anantha Raviteja, aged about 26 years  
R/o. A-block, 32<sup>nd</sup> floor, Oxygen Towers, Seethammadhara  
Visakhapatnam City

**.... Respondents**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in PRC No. 2 of 2024 on the file of the I Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further Proceedings in PRC No.2 of 2024 on the file of the I Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRLP 6981 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K B RAMANNA DORA Advocate for the Petitioners, Assistant Public Prosecutor for the respondent no.1, and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

There is a matrimonial dispute in between the Respondent No.2 and the Accused No.1, who is the relative of the Petitioner.

Dr. Lakshmi Ponturi, learned mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Petitioner and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator on 30.04.2026.

The mediator shall submit her report within a week thereafter.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in PRC.No.2 of 2024 on the file of the learned I Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam.

Petitioner No.1 is permitted to appear the mediation proceedings through online.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Nelapadu, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The I Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam.
3. Anantha Raviteja @ A.R.Raviteja, S/o.A.Ramesh Naidu, Aged about 29 years, Occ Employee, R/o Nalanda Nagar, Tirupathi, Presently resides at Apt-540, Seattle WA 98109, Avenue 400, Boren Avenue North,USA.
4. Anantha Ramesh Naidu, S/o Late. A. Narayana Sawamy, Occ Service, aged about 57 years, R/o D.No.10-27/1,Plot.No.B70, II Cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh.
5. Anantha Neelima, W/o.A.Ramesh Naidu Aged 45 years R/o D.No. 10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II Cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh.

6. Dr. Anantha Yoga Srinivas, S/o A. Ramesh Naidu, Aged about 25 years, Occ Doctor, R/o D.No.10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh. Presently resides at B-30, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Sterling Nest Apartments Akkamahadevi Road, JP Nagar, Mysore.
7. Anantha Madhu Sowmitha @ Pachipala Madhu Sowmitha, W/o Anantha Yoga Srinivas, aged about 24 years, Occ Student R/o D.No.10-27/1, Plot.No.B70, II cross, Nalanada Nagar, Tirupathi Urban, Andhra Pradesh. Presently resides at 6-30, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Sterling Nest Apartments, Akkamahadevi Road, JP Nagar, Mysore.
8. Smt. Pulivarthi Meghana, W/o Anantha Raviteja, aged about 26 years R/o. A-block, 32<sup>nd</sup> floor, Oxygen Towers, Seethammadhara Visakhapatnam City **(3 to 8 by SPEED POST)**
9. One CC to SRI. K B RAMANNA DORA Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to Dr. Lakshmi Ponturi, Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
12. **One spare copy**

KSR



HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:09/04/2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.6981 of 2024

DIRECTION

